

Decision of the President of the Court (11 October 1989)

Caption: Decision of the President of the Court declaring the constitution of the Court of First Instance of the European Communities.

Source: Official Journal of the European Communities (OJEC). 31.10.1989, n° L 317. [s.l.].

Copyright: All rights of reproduction, public communication, adaptation, distribution or dissemination via Internet, internal network or any other means are strictly reserved in all countries.

The documents available on this Web site are the exclusive property of their authors or right holders.

Requests for authorisation are to be addressed to the authors or right holders concerned.

Further information may be obtained by referring to the legal notice and the terms and conditions of use regarding this site.

URL: http://www.cvce.eu/obj/decision_of_the_president_of_the_court_11_october_1989-en-1a5d6712-55f0-465e-8f6e-f1e38904df0f.html

Publication date: 20/10/2012

Decision of the President of the Court

THE PRESIDENT OF THE COURT OF JUSTICE,

Having regard to Article 32d of the Treaty establishing the European Coal and Steel Community,

Having regard to Article 168a of the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,

Having regard to Article 140a of the Treaty establishing the European Atomic Energy Community,

Having regard to the Council Decision of 24 October 1988 establishing a Court of First Instance of the European Communities, and in particular Article 13 thereof,

Whereas the Members of the Court of First Instance, appointed by common accord of the Governments of the Member States, have taken the oath before the Court of Justice;

Whereas the Court of First Instance is in a position to exercise the judicial functions entrusted to it,

HEREBY DECLARES:

The Court of First Instance of the European Communities is constituted in accordance with law.

Article 3 of the Council Decision of 24 October 1988 establishing a Court of First Instance of the European Communities shall enter into force on the day of the publication of this Decision in the *Official Journal of the European Communities*.

Luxembourg, 11 October 1989.

The President of the Court of Justice